

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15484 of 2020**

=====

VIMALBHAI DHANJIBHAI BAMBHANIYA  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3  
for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR PRANAV TRIVEDI APP(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI**

**Date : 22/10/2020****ORAL ORDER**

1. Mr. Ashish M.Dagli, learned advocate for the applicants submitted that as per the averments in the FIR, the parties had decided to compromise the dispute before the Mahila Police Station. Thereafter, notice dated 30.07.2018 was also given to the complainant to join the matrimonial house and thereafter petition under Section 125 of the Cr.P.C. was filed. Mr. Dagli submitted that before the Court also the husband had requested the wife to return and to settle together, but there was no response and suddenly the complaint under Section 498-A along with other sections of IPC has been filed.

2. Taking the facts, as stated in the FIR, **Rule** returnable on **06.11.2020**. Learned APP wavier service of notice of rule on behalf of respondent – State.

3. In the meanwhile and till the returnable date, no coercive steps against the applicants.

**(GITA GOPI,J)**

Pallavi