

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15484 of 2020**

=====

VIMALBHAI DHANJIBHAI BAMBHANIYA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3

MR YASH H JOSHI(6495) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS MD MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 22/02/2022****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Advocate Mr.N. K. Pujara on behalf of the applicant, learned APP Ms.Mehta for the respondent State and learned Advocate Mr.Yash Joshi for respondent No.2.

Having considered the allegations as levelled in the complaint and having regard to the fact that there was initially an attempt to settle the matter in the year 2018, and since, it appears that, the settlement had not fructified, the complainant had pressed ahead with the impugned complaint in the year 2020 for the very selfsame allegations, in the considered opinion of this Court, *prima facie* a case for interference at this stage is made out.

Hence, issue Rule returnable on 18.4.2022. Learned APP Ms.Mehta and learned Advocate Mr.Joshi waive service of Rule on behalf of concerned

respondents. Ad-interim relief granted earlier shall be continued as interim relief till the final disposal of this application.

V.V.P. PODUVAL

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)